N990000 3451

MAY 28TH, 1999

DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS POST OFFICE BOX 6327 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32314

800002891458--0 -06/01/99--01137--003 ******70.00 ******70.00

SUBJECT: OIL OF JOYFUL GOSPEL, P.C., INC.

Enclosed please find an Original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation for the above corporation and check in the amount of \$70.00.

CLARENCE NEWTON

69 WEST 32ND STREET JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32206

FROM: W. CLARENCE NEWTON 69 WEST 32ND STREET JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32206 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (904) 358-1536

> 99 JUN - 1 PH 3: 56 SECRETARY OF STATE

> > 4 19991

- PROCK .IUN

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION FOR

OIL OF JOYFUL GOSPEL, P.C., INC. 1 <u>A NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION</u>

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of **a not for profit corporation** pursuant to chapter 617.0202, Florida Statutes, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE I

The name of the not for profit corporation is: OIL OF JOYFUL GOSPEL, P.C., INC.

ARTICLE II

The address of the principle office and mailing address is:: 69 WEST 32ND STREET JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32206

ARTICLE III

The specific purpose for which this corporation is formed, is: To minister the word of God. Rendering ministry, in hospitals and homes, to the ill and aged.

ARTICLE IV

The directors for this not for profit corporation shall be elected and selected according to the bylaws to be adopted at the initial meeting of the corporation.

ARTICLE V

There are no limitations of provisions as defined and authorized under section 617.0302, Florida Statutes

ARTICLE VI

The initial Registered Agent and Address is: ANNETTE TUMLIN 6802 NORTH MAIN STREET JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32208

ARTICLE VII

The name and address of the corporators, are::

W. CLARENCE NEWTON 69 WEST 32ND STREET JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32206 TELEPHONE (904) 358-1536

TELEPHONE (904) 766-6080

PM 3: ង

CHARITY B. NEWTON 69 WEST 32ND STREET JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32206 TELEPHONE (904) 358-1536

The undersigned incorporators have executed these Articles of Incorporation this 28TH day of MAY, 1999.

CLARENCE NEW

B. NEWTON

<u>CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION</u> <u>REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE</u>

Pursuant to the provisions of sections 607.0501/617.0501, Florida Statutes., the undersigned corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered agent in the State of Florida

- 1. The name of the corporation is OIL OF JOYFUL GOSPEN, P.C., INC.
- 2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

ANNETTE TUMLIN 6802 NORTH MAIN STREET JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32208

HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATINA THE THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS OF MY POSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT.

ANNETTE TUMLIN Dated this 28TH day of MAY, 1999

99 JUN - I PM 3: 56 SECRETARY OF STATE